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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


Lawrence D. Howlett filed a complaint on February 19, 1999, seeking this Commission’s redetermination of the decision of the Director of Insurance (Director) denying Howlett’s application for an insurance agent license.  Howlett argues that he should be granted a license because his felony conviction did not involve moral turpitude.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 18, 1999.  Howlett presented his case.  Diane Garber represented the Director.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 8, 1999, when the Director filed a waiver of further time to submit a brief.

Findings of Fact

1. Howlett held a Missouri insurance agent license that was in good standing from 1982 until 1991.

2. On April 26, 1991, Howlett went to his ex-wife’s house and rang the doorbell.  Howlett’s ex-wife refused to answer the door, and she called 911.  A deputy with the Cole County Sheriff’s Department arrested Howlett ten minutes later.  The deputy found a hunting knife on Howlett’s right side that was covered by his jacket.

3. On November 15, 1991, the Prosecuting Attorney of Cole County charged Howlett with committing the Class D felony of unlawful use of a weapon by knowingly carrying a concealed sheath knife, a weapon readily capable of lethal use.   

4. On July 13, 1992, Howlett was found guilty by a jury of unlawful use of weapon in violation of section 571.030.1(1), RSMo 1986,
 a Class D felony, in the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri, and was sentenced to a term of imprisonment for five years.  Hewlett completed a total of 20 months of imprisonment on October 25, 1993, and was released on parole. 

5. From December of 1993 until June of 1997, Howlett worked at a secretarial service owned by his sister.  Howlett became the office manager for his sister’s business. 

6. Howlett completed his parole time on April 26, 1996.

7. From June 1997 until May 1998, Howlett worked as a manager for Absolute Bathroom Services, Inc., which cleans commercial bathrooms.

8. On July 15, 1998, Howlett applied for an insurance agent license with the Director.  Howlett’s application stated that his full legal name was “Larry D. Howlett.”  Howlett’s first legal name is “Lawrence.”  

9. On August 13, 1998, the Director requested Howlett to complete at least 15 hours of pre-licensing education, to complete pre-licensing testing, and to resubmit the application.

10. Howlett completed the pre-licensing education and testing.  He resubmitted his application on September 18, 1999. 

11. Howlett became employed at a hotel in September 1998.  He became an assistant manager at the hotel.

12. On February 11, 1999, the Director issued a notice that Howlett’s application was denied.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Howlett is entitled to an insurance agent license.  Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1998.  Howlett has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.  Section 621.120.  


We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Director.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  We have the same degree of discretion as the Director and need not exercise it the same way.  Id.


Section 375.141.1(3) provides:


1.  The director may revoke or suspend, for such period as he or she may determine, any license of any insurance agent, agency or broker if it is determined as provided by sections 621.045 to 621.198, RSMo, that the licensee or applicant has, at any time, or if an insurance agency, the officers, owners or managers thereof have:

*   *   * 


(3)  Been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude[.] 

The word “may” in section 375.141.1 means discretion, not a mandate.  Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.  The discretion is now ours.  Id. at 614-15.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).


Howlett was convicted of the unlawful use of a weapon under section 571.030.1(1), RSMo 1986, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he knowingly:  


(1)  Carries concealed upon or about his person a knife, a firearm, . . . or any other weapon readily capable of lethal use[.]


Howlett complains that the Director did not issue a decision on his application until after an excessive delay of time.  However, the delay was caused in part by Howlett’s failure to submit a completed application.   Howlett submitted his application without finishing the necessary pre-licensing education and testing.  In addition, Howlett did not provide his full legal name on the application.  Howlett’s failure to properly complete the application and fulfill all pre-licensing requirements was part of the reason for the delay in the Director’s decision.  That delay does not affect our decision.


The Director alleges that Howlett’s application should be denied pursuant to section 375.141.1(3) for the conviction of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude.  Howlett argues 

that he is entitled to a license because he was not convicted of a felony involving moral turpitude.


We conclude that the Director need not show that a felony conviction involved moral turpitude.  Section 375.141.1(3) refers to two things:  either a felony or a crime of moral turpitude.  We reach that conclusion based on principles set down by law.  A rule of statutory construction called the “last antecedent rule” requires that the modifier “involving moral turpitude” applies only to the word immediately preceding it--“crime”--and not to the more remote term “felony.”  Rothschild v. State Tax Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 35, 37 (Mo. banc 1988).  Also, we must give meaning to the word “felony.”  State ex rel. Missouri State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Southworth, 704 S.W.2d 219, 225 (Mo. banc 1986).  Under Howlett’s interpretation, the Director must show either a “crime involving moral turpitude” or a felony . . . involving moral turpitude,” but a felony is a crime.  Therefore, a “crime involving moral turpitude already includes “a felony . . . involving moral turpitude.”  Felony is superfluous under Howlett’s reading, and it must be in the statute for some reason.  


“[I]nvolving moral turpitude” does not modify “felony,” but if it did, “felony” would be useless.  We conclude that “felony” is in section 375.141.1(3) to signify any felony, whether it involves moral turpitude or not.  Therefore, we conclude that Howlett’s conviction is within section 375.141.1(3).


Howlett raised the issue of rehabilitation when he testified: 

I’m probably one of the best insurance agents that the state of Missouri has ever seen and the most honest and trustworthy one in my dealings with my insurance.  I’ve never had a complaint with either the state of Missouri or the state of Illinois, the two states which I’ve been licensed with. 

(Tr. at 5).  However, Howlett’s application makes no mention of any license in Illinois under the question concerning previous licenses in any state.  (Resp. Ex. A). 


Unless the statutes on licensure provide otherwise, an act of bad conduct and a conviction cannot preclude an applicant from demonstrating that he has rehabilitated himself.   State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. DeVore, 517 S.W.2d 480, 484 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  Therefore, we consider the nature and seriousness of the original conduct that gave rise to the charge and conviction, the nature of the crime convicted of, the relationship of the offense to the profession for which licensure is sought, the date of the conduct and conviction, the conduct of the applicant since then and since any release from imprisonment or probation, the applicant’s reputation in the community, and any other evidence relating to the extent to which the applicant has repented and been rehabilitated.  Id.; Newman v. Director of Dep’t of Public Safety, No. 95-002538 PO, at 5 (Mo. Admin Hearing Comm’n Mar. 21, 1996).


Howlett testified that he successfully completed his period of parole.  He further testified that after his release from prison, he worked as a manager at a secretarial service owned by his sister.  He subsequently worked as a manager for a janitorial service, and he became an assistant manager at a hotel.


Howlett’s conviction is not directly related to the duties of an insurance professional.  The conduct occurred eight years ago, and the conviction was issued seven years ago.  He completed parole approximately three years ago.  Howlett did not present any evidence of his reputation in the community.


Howlett maintains that he committed no conduct that was wrongful and that his knife was only a fishing knife.  He argues that his conviction was against the law and contrary to the United States Constitution.  However, we find that Howlett’s conduct was serious in nature.  He 

carried a concealed knife that was readily capable of lethal use.  His conviction resulted in a five-year prison sentence.   He received the maximum sentence allowed under the law.  Sections 558.011.1(4) and 571.030.4, RSMo 1986.


We conclude that Howlett failed to carry his burden of proof to show rehabilitation from the conduct that resulted in the felony conviction.  Howlett was not released from parole until approximately three years ago.  He does not accept responsibility for the wrongful conduct that was the basis of his conviction.  We conclude that Howlett’s application for licensure should be denied pursuant to section 375.144.1(3).


SO ORDERED on December 17, 1999.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

� Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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